

OK

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Members of **Naxpar Pharma Private Limited**

Report on the Standalone Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) Financial Statements

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone Ind AS financial statements of **Naxpar Pharma Private Limited** ("the Company"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (Including Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Change in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

2. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income and cash flows and change in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) under section 133 of the Act.
3. This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

4. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.
5. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.
6. We conducted our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.



7. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the standalone Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements.
8. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

9. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2018, and its profit, its cash flows and the change in equity for the year ended on that date.


Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

10. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, and on the basis of such checks of the books and records of the Company as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
11. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Change in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.



- e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2018, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2018, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B".
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in note no. 33 of its standalone Ind AS financial statements;
 - ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and
 - iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Ladha Singhal & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 120241W)


Vinod Ladha
(Partner)
M. No. 104151
Place: Mumbai
Dated: 30th May 2018



Annexure A to Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to as 'Annexure A' in paragraph 9 of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of **Naxpar Pharma Private Limited** on the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2018, we report that:

- (i) (a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.

(b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year under a regular program of verification which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets. No discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) According to the information and the explanation given to us and the records examined by us, we report that the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company as at the Balance Sheet date.
- (ii) As explained to us, the inventories were physically verified during the year by the management at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification.
- (iii) The Company has not granted any secured or unsecured loan to Companies, Firms, Limited Liability Partnerships, or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'). Accordingly, paragraph 3(iii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investments made.
- (v) In our opinion and according to the information given to us, the company has not accepted deposits and hence, compliance with the directives issued by Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed there under with regard to the deposits accepted is not applicable.
- (vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of accounts maintained by the Company pursuant to the Rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records u/s 148(1) of the Act in respect of Company's products/services and are of the opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained. However, we have not made a detailed examination of the records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.
- (vii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities applicable undisputed statutory dues including employee state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, cess.



(b) According to the information and explanation given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of employee state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax or cess were in arrears as at 31st March, 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(c) According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no dues on account sales tax / income tax / custom tax/ wealth tax / excise duty /cess which have not been deposited as on 31st March, 2017 on account of any dispute.

- (viii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings to banks or financial institutions. The Company does not have any borrowings from government and has not issued any debentures.
- (ix) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) or term loans during the year; hence clause 3(ix) of the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 are not applicable to the Company.
- (x) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.
- (xi) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the company has paid/provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with the Schedule V to the Act.
- (xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi company; hence clause 3(xii) of the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 is not applicable to the Company.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with the sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements in note no 41 as required under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 24, Related Party Disclosure specified under section 133 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.



- (xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with the directors or the persons connected to its directors; hence clause 3(xv) of the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2016 is not applicable to the Company.
- (xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act 1934.

For Ladha Singhal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(Firm Registration No. 120241W)

Vinod Ladha

(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

M. No. 104151

Mumbai, 30th May, 2018.



Annexure B to Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to as 'Annexure B' in paragraph 10(f) of the Independent Auditors' Report of even date to the members of **Naxpar Pharma Private Limited** on the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended on 31st March, 2018.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

1. We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Naxpar Pharma Private Limited** ("the Company") as on 31st March, 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended and as on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

2. The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the Guidance Note"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with the ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.
4. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.



5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

6. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

7. Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

8. In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Ladha Singhal & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 120241W


(Vinod Ladha)
Partner

M. No.: 104151

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 30th May, 2018



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2018

(Amount in Rs)

| | Particulars | Note No. | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|-----------|---|----------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| I | ASSETS | | | | |
| | 1. Non - Current Assets | | | | |
| | (a) Property, plant and equipment | 2 | 42,86,41,329 | 40,81,33,854 | 31,15,45,414 |
| | (b) Capital Work in Progress | | - | - | 2,43,86,091 |
| | (c) Intangible assets | 3 | 21,27,971 | 15,06,134 | 66,325 |
| | (d) Financial assets | | | | |
| | (i) Investments | 4 | 19,27,485 | 18,86,748 | 17,51,000 |
| | (ii) Other financial assets | 5 | 30,15,721 | 27,26,961 | 21,70,602 |
| | (e) Other non-current assets | 6 | 6,62,00,000 | 6,72,00,000 | 7,32,83,472 |
| | | | 50,19,12,505 | 48,14,53,697 | 41,32,02,904 |
| | 2. Current Assets | | | | |
| | (a) Inventories | 7 | 7,26,68,619 | 7,67,04,059 | 6,31,04,468 |
| | (b) Financial assets | | | | |
| | (i) Trade Receivables | 8 | 14,61,93,712 | 15,39,84,240 | 11,95,01,372 |
| | (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents | 9 | 94,06,964 | 17,77,287 | 2,19,156 |
| | (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above | 10 | 63,59,318 | 52,84,595 | 38,69,737 |
| | (iv) Loans | 11 | 61,19,890 | 35,15,020 | 22,74,436 |
| | (c) Current tax assets | 12 | 51,99,166 | 1,00,23,435 | 93,95,864 |
| | (d) Other current assets | 13 | 2,31,35,546 | 36,06,562 | 21,40,506 |
| | | | 26,90,83,215 | 25,48,95,197 | 20,05,05,539 |
| | TOTAL ASSETS | | 77,09,95,720 | 73,63,48,894 | 61,37,08,443 |
| II | EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | | |
| | 1. Equity | | | | |
| | (a) Share Capital | 14 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 |
| | (b) Other equity | 15 | 28,90,97,954 | 25,42,36,167 | 21,06,98,535 |
| | | | 33,90,97,954 | 30,42,36,167 | 26,06,98,535 |
| | 2. Liabilities | | | | |
| | Non - Current Liabilities | | | | |
| | (a) Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| | (i) Long Term Borrowings | 16 | 8,31,59,622 | 10,54,93,490 | 10,37,09,787 |
| | (b) Deferred Tax Liability | 31 | 3,58,81,960 | 3,03,07,357 | 3,02,86,250 |
| | (c) Long Term Provisions | 17 | 21,73,056 | 12,41,576 | - |
| | | | 12,12,14,638 | 13,70,42,423 | 13,39,96,037 |
| | 3. Current Liabilities | | | | |
| | (a) Financial Liabilities | | | | |
| | (i) Short Term Borrowings | 18 | 11,51,90,940 | 12,15,57,515 | 11,04,19,962 |
| | (ii) Trade payables | 19 | 6,38,27,748 | 7,05,58,740 | 2,71,84,918 |
| | (iii) Other financial liabilities | 20 | 11,89,55,719 | 9,65,80,786 | 7,55,62,121 |
| | (c) Other current liabilities | 21 | 1,25,14,489 | 63,42,595 | 51,50,749 |
| | (d) Short term provision | 22 | 1,94,231 | 30,668 | 6,96,121 |
| | | | 31,06,83,128 | 29,50,70,304 | 21,90,13,872 |
| | TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 77,09,95,720 | 73,63,48,894 | 61,37,08,443 |
| | Significant Accounting Policies | 1 | | | |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these standalone financial statements

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : 120241W

(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

M. No. 104151

Place: Mumbai

Date: 30th May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Prakash M. Shah)

Whole Time Director & CEO

DIN 00440980

(Baiju M. Shah)

Whole Time Director & CFO

DIN 00440806

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2018

| | Particulars | Note No. | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|------|---|----------|--|---------------------------------------|
| I | Revenue from Operations (Gross) | 23 | 1,00,06,00,426 | 90,21,16,263 |
| II | Other Income | 24 | 99,45,104 | 8,94,519 |
| III | Total Revenue (I + II) | | 1,01,05,45,530 | 90,30,10,782 |
| IV | Expenses | | | |
| | Cost of Materials Consumed | 25 | 52,59,04,691 | 47,69,82,484 |
| | Purchase of Stock In Trade | 26 | 16,55,930 | - |
| | Change in Inventories | 27 | (24,33,826) | 18,58,550 |
| | Employee Benefits Expense | 28 | 10,78,90,011 | 8,43,63,115 |
| | Finance Cost | 29 | 3,04,76,817 | 3,59,44,639 |
| | Depreciation and Amortization Expense | 2&3 | 3,29,91,015 | 3,21,95,896 |
| | Other Expenses | 30 | 25,90,73,894 | 21,50,51,694 |
| | Total Expenses | | 95,55,58,532 | 84,63,96,378 |
| V | Profit / (Loss) Before Tax (III-IV) | | 5,49,86,998 | 5,66,14,403 |
| VI | Tax Expense: | 31 | | |
| | (a) Current Tax | | 1,50,00,000 | 1,29,00,000 |
| | (b) Deferred Tax (Asset) / Liability | | 55,74,603 | 21,107 |
| | (d) Short (Excess) Prov for Tax for Earlier Years | | (1,49,817) | 2,06,450 |
| | | | 2,04,24,786 | 1,31,27,557 |
| VII | Profit / (Loss) for the Year (V-VI) | | 3,45,62,212 | 4,34,86,846 |
| VIII | Other Comprehensive Income | | | |
| | A.(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss | | | |
| | Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations (net of taxes) | | 2,99,574 | 50,786 |
| | Total Other Comprehensive income | | 2,99,574 | 50,786 |
| | TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR(VII+VIII) | | 3,48,61,786 | 4,35,37,632 |
| IX | Earnings Per Equity Share of Rs.10/- each : | | | |
| | Weighted average no. of shares (Basic & Diluted) | | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 |
| | (1) Basic Earning Per Share (Rs.) | | 6.91 | 8.70 |
| | (2) Diluted Earning Per Share (Rs.) | | 6.91 | 8.70 |
| | Significant Accounting Policies | 1 | | |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these standalone financial statements

For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No : 120241W

(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No. 104151
Place: Mumbai
Date: 30th May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Prakash M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CEO
DIN 00440980

(Baiju M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CFO
DIN 00440806

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(A) Equity Share Capital

| | Amount |
|--|-------------|
| Balance as at April 01, 2016 | 8,50,48,660 |
| Changes in share capital during the year | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2017 | 8,50,48,660 |
| Changes in share capital during the year | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2018 | 8,50,48,660 |


(B) Other Equity

| | Securities premium | Surplus in Statement of Profit & loss | Accumulated other comprehensive income | Total |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--------------|
| Balance as at April 01, 2016 | 4,99,00,000 | 12,55,72,814 | - | 17,54,72,814 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the year | - | 20,42,85,381 | - | 20,42,85,381 |
| Other comprehensive income for the year | - | - | 50,786 | 50,786 |
| Balance as at March 31, 2017 | 4,99,00,000 | 32,98,58,196 | 50,786 | 37,98,08,982 |
| Profit/(Loss) for the year | - | 3,45,62,212 | - | 3,45,62,212 |
| Other comprehensive income for the year | - | - | 2,99,574 | 2,99,574 |
| Balance as at March 31, 2018 | 4,99,00,000 | 36,44,20,408 | 3,50,360 | 41,46,70,768 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements


As per our report of even date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No : 120241W


(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No. 104151
Place : Mumbai
Date : 30th May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors


(Prakash M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CEO
DIN 00440980


(Baiju M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CFO
DIN 00440806

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2018

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net Profit/(Loss) before tax | 5,49,86,998 | 5,66,14,403 |
| Adjustments for | | |
| Depreciation | 3,29,91,015 | 3,21,95,896 |
| Interest income | (8,80,605) | (4,69,369) |
| Dividend income | - | (75,150) |
| Finance Cost | 3,04,76,817 | 3,59,44,639 |
| Sundry balances written off | (3,47,187) | (26,833) |
| Operating Profit Before Working Capital Adjustments | 11,72,27,039 | 12,41,83,586 |
| Changes in Working Capital | | |
| <u>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:</u> | | |
| Inventories | 40,35,440 | (1,35,99,591) |
| Trade receivables | 77,90,527 | (3,44,82,868) |
| Other assets (Financials and Non Financial assets) | (2,21,50,151) | 14,32,448 |
| <u>Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:</u> | | |
| Trade payables | (67,30,991) | 4,33,73,822 |
| Other liabilities (Financials and Non Financial assets) | 3,25,81,920 | 2,28,37,420 |
| Cash generated from operations | 13,27,53,784 | 14,37,44,817 |
| Direct Tax Paid (Refund) [Net] | 1,00,25,914 | 1,37,34,020 |
| Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A) | 12,27,27,870 | 13,00,10,796 |
| B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Purchase of property, plant & equipment & intangible assets | (5,41,20,327) | (10,58,38,054) |
| Sale / (Purchase) of Investment | (40,737) | (1,35,748) |
| Interest income | 8,80,605 | 4,69,369 |
| Dividend income | - | 75,150 |
| Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B) | (5,32,80,458) | (10,54,29,283) |
| C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings (net) | (2,44,17,616) | 17,83,703 |
| Proceeds from Short-term borrowings (net) | (63,66,575) | 1,11,37,553 |
| Finance Cost | (3,10,33,544) | (3,59,44,639) |
| Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C) | (6,18,17,734) | (2,30,23,383) |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) | 76,29,677 | 15,58,131 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | 17,77,287 | 2,19,156 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year | 94,06,964 | 17,77,287 |

As per our report of even date

For Ladha Singhal and Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No : 120241W

Vinod Ladha

(Vinod Ladha)

Partner

M. No. 104151

Place : Mumbai

Date : 30th may, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Prakash M. Shah

(Prakash M. Shah)

Whole Time Director & CEO

DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Baiju M. Shah)

Whole Time Director & CFO

DIN 00440806

NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note - 1

A. CORPORATE INFORMATION:

Naxpar Pharma Private Limited is a private limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and is a subsidiary of Parnax Lab Limited.. The Company is principally engaged in the business activities of manufacturing and export of Pharmaceutical Formulations.

B. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting standards) Rules as amended from time to time and other related provisions of the Act.

These financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018 are the first financials with comparatives, prepared under Ind AS. For all previous periods including the year ended 31st March, 2017, the Company had prepared its financial statements in accordance with the accounting standards notified under companies (Accounting Standard) Rule, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (hereinafter referred to as 'Previous GAAP') used for its statutory reporting requirement in India.

Refer Note 42 for the details of significant first-time adoption exemptions availed by the Company and an explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company's financial position, performance and cash flows.

The financial statements of the Company are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and Historical cost convention except for the following material items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant Ind AS:

- (i) Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at Fair value (Refer note no. 8)
- (ii) Defined benefit employee plan (Refer note no. 13)

The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements. All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

The financial statements are presented in INR, the functional currency of the Company.

2. Use of Estimates and judgments:

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Management to make, judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The recognition, measurement, classification or disclosure of an item or information in the financial statements is made relying on these estimates. The estimates and judgements used in the preparation of the financial statements are continuously evaluated by the management and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (including expectations of future events) that the management believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

Critical accounting judgements and key source of estimation uncertainty

The Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis.

- (a) Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions - Note no. - 13
- (b) Estimation of current tax expenses and payable - Refer note no. - 14

3. Property, plant and equipment (PPE)

Property, plant and equipment is stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.



If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Subsequent expenditure Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and that the cost of the item can be reliably measured.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capital working-progress".

4. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

5. Depreciation and Amortization:

(a) Property plant and equipment (PPE)

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis on the straight line method based on estimated useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

The residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(b) Intangible assets

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Finite-life intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected useful lives.

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for finite life intangible assets is reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. For indefinite life intangible assets, the assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether it continues, if not, it is impaired or changed prospectively basis revised estimates.

6. Investment Properties:

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the Company, is classified as investment property. Investment property is measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs less depreciation and impairment if any.

Depreciation on building is provided based on straight line method using the useful life as specified in schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

7. Financial Instruments:

Financial assets - Initial recognition:

Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case of Financial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement:

Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at:

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

The above classification is being determined considering the:

- (a) the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and
- (b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their recognition, except if and in the period the company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

(i) Measured at amortised cost:

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost, if these financial assets are held within a business module whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.



(ii) Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

Financial assets are measured at FVTOCI, if these financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows that give rise on specified dates to solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and by selling financial assets. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss

(iii) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

Financial assets other than equity instrument are measured at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortised cost or at FVTOCI on initial recognition. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity instruments:

On initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by instrument basis) to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income pertaining to investments in equity instruments. This election is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading. These elected investments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the 'Reserve for equity instruments through other comprehensive income'. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss on disposal of the investments.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably. Dividends recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss are included in the 'Other income' line item.

Impairment

The Company recognises a loss allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost and at FVOCI. The credit loss is difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate. This is assessed on an individual or collective basis after considering all reasonable and supportable including that which is forward looking.

The Company's trade receivables or contract revenue receivables do not contain significant financing component and loss allowance on trade receivables is measured at an amount equal to life time expected losses i.e. expected cash shortfall, being simplified approach for recognition of impairment loss allowance.

Under simplified approach, the Company does not track changes in credit risk. Rather it recognizes impairment loss allowance based on the lifetime ECL at each reporting date right from its initial recognition. The Company uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables. The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

For financial assets other than trade receivables, the Company recognises 12-months expected credit losses for all originated or acquired financial assets if at the reporting date the credit risk of the financial asset has not increased significantly since its initial recognition. The expected credit losses are measured as lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on financial asset increases significantly since its initial recognition. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer significant increase in credit risks since initial recognition, then the Company reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12 months ECL. The impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. For equity instruments and financial assets measured at FVTPL, there is no requirement of impairment testing.

Derecognition

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers rights to receive cash flows from an asset, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement.

In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Financial Liabilities

Initial Recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial liabilities

are initially recognised at fair value net of transaction costs for all financial liabilities not carried at fair value through profit or loss. The Company's financial liabilities includes trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts.



8. Fair Value Measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives, investments at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- (a) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- (b) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- (i) Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- (ii) Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- (iii) Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above

9. Inventory

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is computed on a First-in First-Out (FIFO). Cost of finished goods and work-in-progress include all costs of purchases, conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

10. Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash and Cash equivalents include cash and Cheque in hand, bank balances, demand deposits with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash & which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value where original maturity is three months or less.

11. Foreign Currency Transactions:

a) Initial Recognition

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss of the year.

b) Measurement of Foreign Currency Items at the Balance Sheet Date

Foreign currency monetary items of the Company are restated at the closing exchange rates. Non monetary items are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arising out of these transactions are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

12. Revenue Recognition:

Revenue is measured at the value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are inclusive of excise duty and net of returns, trade allowances, rebates, discounts, loyalty discount, value added taxes and amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities as described below.

Sale of Goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when all the significant risks and rewards of ownership in the goods are transferred to the buyer as per the terms of the contract, there is no continuing managerial involvement with the goods and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Rendering of Services

Income from services rendered is recognised based on agreements/ arrangements with the customers as the service is performed/rendered.



Interest

Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the interest rate applicable and based on Effective interest rate method.

Dividend

Dividend Income is recognized when right to receive the same is established.

13. Employee Benefits:

The Company has provides following post-employment plans:

- (a) Defined benefit plans such a gratuity and
- (b) Defined contribution plans such as Provident fund & Superannuation fund

a) Defined-benefit plan:

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plan is the present value of defined benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period less fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligations is calculated annually by actuaries through actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.

The Company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation as an expense in the statement of profit and loss:

- (a) Service costs comprising current service costs, past-service costs, gains and losses on curtailment and non-routine settlements; and
- (b) Net interest expense or income

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expenses in the statement of the profit & loss.

Re-measurement comprising of actuarial gains and losses arising from

- (a) Re-measurement of Actuarial(gains)/losses
- (b) Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognized in effect of asset ceiling
- (c) Re-measurement arising because of change in effect of asset ceiling

are recognised in the period in which they occur directly in Other comprehensive income. Re-measurement are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Ind AS 19 requires the exercise of judgment in relation to various assumptions including future pay rises, inflation and discount rates and employee and pensioner demographics. The Company determines the assumptions in conjunction with its actuaries, and believes these assumptions to be in line with best practice, but the application of different assumptions could have a significant effect on the amounts reflected in the income statement, other comprehensive income and balance sheet. There may be also interdependency between some of the assumptions.

b) Defined-contribution plan:

Under defined contribution plans, provident fund, the Company pays pre-defined amounts to separate funds and does not have any legal or informal obligation to pay additional sums. Defined Contribution plan comprise of contributions to the employees' provident fund with the government, superannuation fund and certain state plans like Employees' State Insurance and Employees' Pension Scheme. The Company's payments to the defined contribution plans are recognised as expenses during the period in which the employees perform the services that the payment covers.

c) Other employee benefits:

(a) Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related services are recognised as a liability at the present value of the obligation as at the Balance sheet date determined based on an actuarial valuation.

(b) Undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognised during the period when the employee renders the related services.

14. Taxes on Income:

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit is different from accounting profit due to temporary differences between accounting and tax treatments, and due to items that are never taxable or tax deductible. Tax provisions are included in current liabilities. Interest and penalties on tax liabilities are provided for in the tax charge. The Company offsets, the current tax assets and liabilities (on a year on year basis) where it has a legally enforceable right and where it intends to settle such assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realise the assets and liabilities on net basis.



Deferred income tax is recognized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements. Deferred income tax asset are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are not recognised where it is more likely than not that the assets will not be realised in the future.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Minimum Alternative Tax ('MAT') credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income-tax during the specified period. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal income-tax during the specified period.

15. Borrowing Cost:

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are capitalized as a part of Cost of that assets, during the period till all the activities necessary to prepare the Qualifying assets for its intended use or sale are complete during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the assets for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

16. Earnings Per Share:

Basic earnings per shares are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss after tax for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to the equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

17. Assets held for disposal

The Company classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their current carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale rather than through continuing use. Such non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. Any expected loss is recognised immediately on statement of profit & loss.

Property, plant & equipment once classified as held for sale are not depreciated or amortised. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately as current items in the balance sheets.

18. Leases:

Where the Company is Lessee

Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on accrual basis as per the terms of agreements entered with the counter parties.

Where the Company is Lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Assets subject to operating leases are included in property, plant and equipment. The Company recognizes lease rentals from the property leased out, on accrual basis as per the terms of agreements entered with the counter parties. Costs, including depreciation, are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

19. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meeting the future obligations under the contract.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably not require an outflow of resources or an obligation for which the future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty. When there is a possible or a present obligation where the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in financial statements.



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 2 : Property, plant & equipment

| Particulars | Land | Factory Building | Plant & Machinery | Other Equipment | Electrical Installation | Q.C. Equipment | Motor Vehicle | Bus | Office Equipment | Air Conditioner | Furniture and fixtures | Computer | Total |
|---|-------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| Gross carrying amount | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Deemed cost as at April 01, 2016 (refer note (2) below) | 1,54,86,940 | 14,34,74,538 | 6,23,30,113 | 5,55,59,357 | 61,03,876 | 63,67,474 | 1,23,54,444 | 3,76,780 | 5,95,443 | 7,23,241 | 67,47,850 | 14,25,358 | 31,15,45,414 |
| Additions | - | 3,37,34,312 | 4,51,17,927 | 3,25,07,150 | 21,30,699 | 45,33,731 | 59,54,048 | - | 3,69,690 | 1,54,695 | 37,66,011 | 4,81,769 | 12,87,50,032 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2017 | 1,54,86,940 | 17,72,08,850 | 10,74,48,040 | 8,80,66,507 | 82,34,575 | 1,09,01,205 | 1,83,08,492 | 3,76,780 | 9,65,133 | 8,77,936 | 1,05,13,861 | 19,07,127 | 44,02,95,446 |
| Additions | - | 1,63,52,781 | 82,32,560 | 1,53,53,165 | 61,53,157 | 26,08,935 | 3,25,506 | - | 9,87,007 | 5,58,251 | 18,52,098 | 6,79,640 | 5,31,03,101 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2018 | 1,54,86,940 | 19,35,61,631 | 11,56,80,600 | 10,34,19,672 | 1,43,87,732 | 1,35,10,140 | 1,86,33,998 | 3,76,780 | 19,52,141 | 14,36,188 | 1,23,65,958 | 25,86,767 | 49,33,98,547 |
| Accumulated depreciation/Amortisation | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Balance as at April 01, 2016 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Depreciation/Amortisation charge for the year | - | 57,72,963 | 75,47,640 | 73,71,692 | 43,89,024 | 8,44,824 | 23,24,531 | 1,63,228 | 2,42,083 | 95,100 | 21,42,820 | 12,67,687 | 3,21,61,592 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2017 | - | 57,72,963 | 75,47,640 | 73,71,692 | 43,89,024 | 8,44,824 | 23,24,531 | 1,63,228 | 2,42,083 | 95,100 | 21,42,820 | 12,67,687 | 3,21,61,592 |
| Depreciation/Amortisation charge for the year | - | 59,97,901 | 97,31,589 | 93,24,959 | 8,39,431 | 10,79,986 | 29,72,279 | 1,63,227 | 3,47,146 | 1,25,598 | 15,38,848 | 4,74,662 | 3,25,95,626 |
| Disposals | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2018 | - | 1,17,70,864 | 1,72,79,229 | 1,66,96,651 | 52,28,455 | 19,24,810 | 52,96,810 | 3,26,455 | 5,89,229 | 2,20,698 | 36,81,668 | 17,42,349 | 6,47,57,218 |

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-------------|--------------|-------------|-------------|-----------|-------------|-------------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--------------|
| Net carrying amount as at April 01, 2016 | 1,54,86,940 | 14,34,74,538 | 6,23,30,113 | 5,55,59,357 | 61,03,876 | 63,67,474 | 1,23,54,444 | 3,76,780 | 5,95,443 | 7,23,241 | 67,47,850 | 14,25,358 | 31,15,45,414 |
| Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2017 | 1,54,86,940 | 17,14,35,887 | 9,99,00,400 | 8,06,94,815 | 38,45,551 | 1,00,56,381 | 1,59,83,961 | 2,13,552 | 7,23,050 | 7,82,836 | 83,71,041 | 6,39,440 | 40,81,33,854 |
| Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2018 | 1,54,86,940 | 18,17,90,767 | 9,84,01,371 | 8,67,23,021 | 91,59,277 | 1,15,85,330 | 1,33,37,188 | 50,325 | 13,62,912 | 12,15,490 | 86,84,290 | 8,44,418 | 42,86,41,329 |

Note:

1. Refer note no. 34 for disclosure on contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
2. The Company has availed the deemed cost exemption in relation to the property, plant and equipment on the date of transition and hence the net block carrying amount has been considered as the gross block carrying amount on that date. Refer note below for the gross block value and the accumulated depreciation on April 1, 2016 under the previous GAAP.

Deemed Cost as at April 01, 2016

| Particulars | Land | Factory Building | Plant & Machinery | Other Equipment | Electrical Installation | Q.C. Equipment | Motor Vehicle | Bus | Office Equipment | Air Conditioner | Furniture and fixtures | Computer | Total |
|--|-------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|----------------|---------------|-----------|------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| Gross Block as on April 01, 2016 | 1,54,86,940 | 17,75,01,730 | 9,08,67,431 | 7,47,13,010 | 2,09,82,653 | 94,10,319 | 1,66,18,289 | 10,06,500 | 13,01,046 | 11,66,947 | 1,38,15,219 | 34,39,261 | 42,63,09,346 |
| Accumulated depreciation till April 01, 2016 | - | 3,40,27,192 | 2,85,37,318 | 1,91,53,654 | 1,48,78,777 | 30,42,845 | 42,63,845 | 6,29,720 | 7,05,603 | 4,43,706 | 70,67,369 | 20,13,903 | 11,47,63,932 |
| Deemed Cost as at April 01, 2016 | 1,54,86,940 | 14,34,74,538 | 6,23,30,113 | 5,55,59,357 | 61,03,876 | 63,67,474 | 1,23,54,444 | 3,76,780 | 5,95,443 | 7,23,241 | 67,47,850 | 14,25,358 | 31,15,45,414 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018****Note 3 : Intangible assets**

| Particulars | Software | Total |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Gross carrying amount | | |
| Deemed cost as at April 01, 2016 (refer (3) below) | 66,325 | 66,325 |
| Additions | 14,74,113 | 14,74,113 |
| Disposals | - | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2017 | 15,40,438 | 15,40,438 |
| Additions | 10,17,226 | 10,17,226 |
| Disposals | - | - |
| Balance as at March 31, 2018 | 25,57,664 | 25,57,664 |
| Accumulated depreciation/Amortisation | | |
| Balance as at April 01, 2016 | - | - |
| Depreciation/Amortisation charge for the year | 34,304 | 34,304 |
| Disposals | - | - |
| Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2017 | 34,304 | 34,304 |
| Depreciation/Amortisation charge for the year | 3,95,389 | 3,95,389 |
| Disposals | - | - |
| Accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2018 | 4,29,693 | 4,29,693 |
| Net carrying amount as at April 01, 2016 | 66,325 | 66,325 |
| Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2017 | 15,06,134 | 15,06,134 |
| Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2018 | 21,27,971 | 21,27,971 |

Note:

Deemed Cost as at April 01, 2016

| | Software |
|--|---------------|
| Gross Block as on April 01, 2016 | 1,16,907 |
| Accumulated depreciation till April 01, 2016 | 50,582 |
| Deemed Cost as at April 01, 2016 | 66,325 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 4 : Investments

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Equity instruments, at fair value through profit & loss | | | |
| Unquoted, fully paid-up | | | |
| Apna Sahakari Bank Ltd (20,000 Shares of Rs. 25/- each) | 5,00,000 | 5,00,000 | 5,00,000 |
| Janaseva Sahakari Bank Borivali Ltd (20,000 Shares of Rs. 25/- each) | 5,00,000 | 5,00,000 | 5,00,000 |
| Maratha Sahakari Bank Ltd. (10,040 Shares of Rs. 25/- each) | 2,51,000 | 2,51,000 | 2,51,000 |
| Investments in Partnership firms | | | |
| Sonex Inc | 6,76,485 | 6,35,748 | 5,00,000 |
| Total | 19,27,485 | 18,86,748 | 17,51,000 |
| Aggregate amount of quoted investments | - | - | - |
| Aggregate amount of unquoted investments before impairment | 19,27,485 | 18,86,748 | 17,51,000 |
| Aggregate amount of impairment in the value of investment | - | - | - |

Details of Investments in partnership Firms

| | | | |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Name of Partnership Firms | Sonex Inc. | | |
| | Total Capital | | |
| | As at | As at | As at |
| Name of Partners & Share in profits (%) | March 31, 2018 | March 31, 2017 | April 01, 2016 |
| Naxpar Pharma Private Limited (90%) | 6,76,485 | 6,35,748 | 5,00,000 |
| Baiju M Shah (10%) | 40,698 | 45,639 | (3,479) |

Note 5 : Other financial assets

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Unsecured, Considered good | | | |
| Security Deposit | 30,15,721 | 27,26,961 | 21,70,602 |
| Total | 30,15,721 | 27,26,961 | 21,70,602 |

Note 6 : Other non-current assets

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Unsecured, Considered good | | | |
| Capital Advances | 6,62,00,000 | 6,72,00,000 | 7,32,83,472 |
| Total | 6,62,00,000 | 6,72,00,000 | 7,32,83,472 |

Note 7 : Inventories

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| (As taken, valued and certified by the Management) | | | |
| (Valued at Cost or Market value, whichever is lower) | | | |
| Raw Material | 3,07,34,842 | 3,13,39,112 | 2,21,08,306 |
| Work in Progress | 72,96,374 | 41,23,126 | 45,31,625 |
| Finished Goods | 18,74,274 | 15,60,109 | 30,10,160 |
| Packing Material | 3,19,12,840 | 3,91,84,213 | 3,27,39,957 |
| Other Material | 8,50,289 | 4,97,499 | 7,14,420 |
| Total | 7,26,68,619 | 7,67,04,059 | 6,31,04,468 |

Note: Inventory write downs are accounted, considering the nature of inventory, ageing, liquidation plan and net realisable value.



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 8 : Trade Receivable

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Trade Receivable: | | | |
| Unsecured ,Considered good | 14,61,93,712 | 15,39,84,240 | 11,95,01,372 |
| Total | 14,61,93,712 | 15,39,84,240 | 11,95,01,372 |

Note 9 : Cash and Cash Equivalents

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| (a) Cash on Hand | 6,97,579 | 2,72,731 | 1,87,400 |
| (b) Balance with Scheduled Banks - In Current Accounts | 87,09,384 | 15,04,556 | 31,756 |
| Total | 94,06,964 | 17,77,287 | 2,19,156 |

Note 10 : Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Fixed Deposit Account (Lodged as margin money against bank guarantee) | 63,59,318 | 52,84,595 | 38,69,737 |
| Total | 63,59,318 | 52,84,595 | 38,69,737 |

Note 11 : Loans

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Loans and Advances to Employees | 61,19,890 | 35,15,020 | 22,74,436 |
| Total | 61,19,890 | 35,15,020 | 22,74,436 |

Note 12 : Current tax assets (net)

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Income tax assets | 2,01,99,166 | 2,29,23,435 | 2,05,95,864 |
| Less: Provision for tax | 1,50,00,000 | 1,29,00,000 | 1,12,00,000 |
| Total | 51,99,166 | 1,00,23,435 | 93,95,864 |

Note 13 : Other current assets

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Unsecured, Considered good | | | |
| Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received | 2,21,48,220 | 26,28,394 | 5,06,204 |
| Balance with Government Authorities | | | |
| - Balance with GST | 9,87,327 | - | - |
| - Sales Tax | | 9,78,168 | 16,34,302 |
| Total | 2,31,35,546 | 36,06,562 | 21,40,506 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 14 : Share Capital

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Authorised: | | | |
| 50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 |
| Total | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 |
| Issued, Subscribed and Paid up: | | | |
| 50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, fully paid up | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 |
| Total | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 | 5,00,00,000 |
| (i) Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period : | | | |
| Number of shares at the beginning of the year | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 |
| Add: Issue of Shares during the year | - | - | - |
| Number of shares at the end of the year | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 |

(ii) Terms/rights attached to Equity Shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of Equity Share is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(iii) Detail of shares held by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subsidiaries and associates :

Holding Company

49,90,000 Equity Shares held by Parnax Lab Limited - 100%

4,99,90,000

4,99,90,000

4,99,90,000

4,99,90,000

4,99,90,000

4,99,90,000

(iv) Details of Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares :

| Name of the Shareholder | As at 31st March 2018 | | As at 31st March 2017 | | As at 1st April, 2016 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|-------|-----------------------|-------|-----------------------|-------|
| | No. of Shares | % | No. of Shares | % | No. of Shares | % |
| Parnax Lab Ltd. | 49,90,000 | 99.80 | 49,90,000 | 99.80 | 49,90,000 | 99.80 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 15 : Other equity

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Securities Premium Account | 4,99,00,000 | 4,99,00,000 | 4,99,00,000 |
| Surplus in Statement of profit & loss | 23,88,47,594 | 20,42,85,381 | 16,07,98,535 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income - Actuarial Gains/(Losses) | 3,50,360 | 50,786 | - |
| Total | 28,90,97,954 | 25,42,36,167 | 21,06,98,535 |

| (Amount in Rs.) | | |
|--|------------------------|------------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 |
| a) Securities Premium Account | | |
| Opening Balance | 4,99,00,000 | 4,99,00,000 |
| Add: Received during the year on issue of Equity Shares | - | - |
| Less: Utilisation / transfers during the year | - | - |
| Closing Balance | 4,99,00,000 | 4,99,00,000 |
| b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statement of Profit and Loss | | |
| Opening Balance | 20,42,85,381 | 16,07,98,535 |
| Add/(Less): profit/(loss) for the year | 3,45,62,212 | 4,34,86,846 |
| Closing Balance | 23,88,47,594 | 20,42,85,381 |
| c) Accumulated other comprehensive income - Actuarial Gains | | |
| Opening Balance | 50,786 | - |
| Add/(Less): profit/(loss) for the year | 2,99,574 | 50,786 |
| Closing Balance | 3,50,360 | 50,786 |
| Total | 28,90,97,954 | 25,42,36,167 |

Note 16 : Long Term Borrowing

| (Amount in Rs.) | | | |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
| Secured | | | |
| Term Loans | | | |
| (i) From Bank | 7,72,42,452 | 9,65,83,214 | 9,12,75,471 |
| Vehicle Loans | | | |
| (i) From Bank | 35,42,563 | 51,32,235 | 28,76,846 |
| (ii) From Others | 5,36,607 | 19,28,430 | 14,23,037 |
| Unsecured | | | |
| From Related Parties | | | |
| From Intercompany | 18,38,000 | 18,49,611 | 81,34,433 |
| From Director | - | - | - |
| Total | 8,31,59,622 | 10,54,93,490 | 10,37,09,787 |

Terms and Conditions

(A) The term loan is secured by way of equitable mortgage of Land, Building located at Plot No. 182, Village Gurumajra, Tehsil Nalagarh, Dist. Solan, Himachal Pradesh and other immovable & Hypothecation of movable machineries and personal guarantee by the directors.

(B) All the vehicle loans are secured by way of Hypothecation of respective vehicle.

(C) Repayment profile of Term Loans is set out as below:

| Rate of Interest | Bank/Loan | Nature Of Loan | Balance No of Installments | Instalments ending on |
|------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 13.00% | Apna Sahakari Bank Ltd | Term Loan | 6 to 57 | September 2018 to December 2022 |
| 13.50% | Janaseva Sahakari Bank (Borivali) Ltd | Term Loan | 6 | September 2018 |
| 9.35% | HDFC Bank Ltd | Car Loan | 33 | December 2020 |
| 11.00% | Daimler Financial Service I Pvt Ltd | Car Loan | 20 | November 2019 |
| 11.50% | Volkswagen Finance Pvt Ltd | Car Loan | 7 | October 2018 |
| 9.36% | ICICI Bank Ltd | Car Loan | 37 | April 2021 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 17 - Long-Term Provision

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Provision for Gratuity | 12,27,493 | 12,41,576 | - |
| Provision for Leave Encashment | 9,45,563 | - | - |
| Total | 21,73,056 | 12,41,576 | - |

Note 18 : Short Term Borrowing

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|---|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Secured: | | | |
| Working Capital facility - From Banks | 11,51,90,940 | 12,15,57,515 | 11,04,19,962 |
| (Working Capital facility from State Bank of India is secured by way of Hypothecation of stocks, book debts and entire current assets of the company. The facility is further secured by second charge on fixed assets and personal guarantee of all the Directors of the company.) | | | |
| Total | 11,51,90,940 | 12,15,57,515 | 11,04,19,962 |

Note 19 : Trade Payables

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Trade Payables: | | | |
| Sundry Creditors for Goods | 6,38,27,748 | 7,05,58,740 | 2,71,84,918 |
| Total | 6,38,27,748 | 7,05,58,740 | 2,71,84,918 |

Note 20 : Other financial Liabilities

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Current Maturities of Long-Term Borrowings | 4,39,28,054 | 4,65,68,529 | 4,07,77,559 |
| Bank overdraft | - | 11,36,943 | 19,55,100 |
| Sundry Creditors for Expenses | 7,50,27,665 | 4,88,75,315 | 3,28,29,462 |
| Total | 11,89,55,719 | 9,65,80,786 | 7,55,62,121 |

Note 21 : Other Current Liabilities

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Statutory Remittances | 98,85,345 | 63,42,595 | 51,50,749 |
| Advances from Customers | 26,29,144 | - | - |
| Total | 1,25,14,489 | 63,42,595 | 51,50,749 |

Note 22 - Short-Term Provision

| Particulars | As at 31st March, 2018 | As at 31st March, 2017 | As at 01 April, 2016 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Provision for Gratuity | 1,49,843.00 | 30,668.00 | 6,96,121.00 |
| Provision for Leave Encashment | 44,388.00 | - | - |
| Total | 1,94,231.00 | 30,668.00 | 6,96,121.00 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 23 : Revenue from Operations

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|-------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| Sale of Goods | | |
| (a) Sales | 78,70,11,006 | 67,26,52,565 |
| Sale of Services | | |
| (b) Labour Charges | 21,35,89,420 | 22,94,63,698 |
| Total | 1,00,06,00,426 | 90,21,16,263 |

Note 24 : Other Income

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|-----------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| (a) Interest From Bank on FDR | 3,63,009 | 4,18,889 |
| (b) Dividend | - | 75,150 |
| (c) Interest From Sundry Deposits | 48,227 | 50,480 |
| (d) Duty Drawback | 27,34,805 | - |
| (e) Licence Fees Recovered | - | 3,50,000 |
| (f) Excise Refund Received | 15,57,564 | - |
| (g) Export Incentive | 52,41,499 | - |
| Total | 99,45,104 | 8,94,519 |

Note 25 : Cost of Material Consumed

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| (a) Raw Materials & Packing Material Consumed : | | |
| Opening Stock | 7,05,23,325 | 5,48,48,263 |
| Add:- Purchases during the year | 51,80,29,048 | 49,26,57,546 |
| | 58,85,52,373 | 54,75,05,809 |
| Less: - Closing Stock | 6,26,47,682 | 7,05,23,325 |
| Total | 52,59,04,691 | 47,69,82,484 |

Note 26 : Purchase of Stock In Trade

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| Opening Stock of Finished Goods Traded | - | - |
| Add: Purchases during the year | 27,09,517 | - |
| | 27,09,517 | - |
| Less: Closing Stock of Finished Goods Traded | 10,53,587 | - |
| Total | 16,55,930 | - |

Note 27 : Changes in Inventories

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| (a) At the beginning of the period | | |
| (i) Finished Goods | 15,60,109 | 30,10,160 |
| (ii) Work In Progress | 41,23,126 | 45,31,625 |
| (b) At the end of the period | | |
| (i) Finished Goods | 8,20,687 | 15,60,109 |
| (ii) Work In Progress | 72,96,374 | 41,23,126 |
| Total | (24,33,826) | 18,58,550 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 28 : Employees Benefits Expenses

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| (a) Salaries and Wages | 9,51,58,098 | 7,44,77,546 |
| (b) Bonus & Ex-gratia | 18,97,408 | 15,49,574 |
| (c) Staff Welfare Expenses | 36,58,283 | 35,58,623 |
| (d) Gratuity Paid | 9,36,512 | 8,76,909 |
| (e) Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund | 34,69,141 | 27,51,836 |
| (e) Contribution to ESIC | 16,65,958 | 11,48,627 |
| (f) Leave encashment | 11,04,611 | - |
| Total | 10,78,90,011 | 8,43,63,115 |

Note 29 : Finance Cost

(Amount in Rs.)

| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| (a) Bank Charges & Commission | 10,17,225 | 7,83,714 |
| (b) Interest Paid to Bank - Working Capital | 1,34,04,249 | 1,43,39,260 |
| (c) Interest Paid to Bank- Term Loan | 1,44,66,088 | 1,91,89,524 |
| (d) Interest Paid on Vehicle Loan | 8,77,943 | 12,16,966 |
| (e) Interest Paid to Others | 7,11,313 | 4,15,174 |
| Total | 3,04,76,817 | 3,59,44,639 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Note 30 : Other Expenses

| (Amount in Rs.) | | |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|
| Particulars | For the year ended 31st March, 2018 | For the year ended 31st March 2017 |
| (A) Manufacturing Expenses | | |
| (a) Analytical Charges, Chemical & Glassware Consumed | 1,28,51,731 | 1,39,99,407 |
| (b) Consumable & Stores | 73,42,352 | 73,75,966 |
| (c) Power & Fuel Consumed | 2,82,75,791 | 3,07,62,771 |
| (d) Factory Expenses | 10,60,213 | 11,50,637 |
| (e) Freight & Octroi | 48,32,950 | 83,69,033 |
| (f) Loading Unloading & Packing Charges | 7,06,68,672 | 8,26,66,388 |
| (g) License Fees | 1,99,130 | 1,08,164 |
| (h) Repair & Maintenance | | |
| -Plant & Machinery | 2,07,95,438 | 1,55,00,669 |
| -Building | 1,64,85,221 | 84,90,754 |
| -Other | 13,74,661 | 7,49,459 |
| (i) Security Charges | 32,82,322 | 29,07,369 |
| (j) Pollution Control Expenses | 1,20,000 | 60,000 |
| | 16,72,88,481 | 17,21,40,617 |
| (B) Selling and Distribution Expenses | | |
| (a) Sales Promotion Expenses | 22,85,066 | 30,44,913 |
| (b) Advertisement Expenses | 89,300 | 30,000 |
| (c) Freight Outward | 1,74,26,828 | 24,14,223 |
| (d) Travelling Expenses | 64,91,270 | 44,56,720 |
| (e) CHA Charges | 1,00,16,264 | - |
| (f) Commission Paid | 1,71,77,728 | - |
| (g) Rate Difference | 1,23,397 | 1,19,180 |
| | 5,36,09,853 | 1,00,65,036 |
| (C) Administrative and General Expenses | | |
| (a) Rent Rates & Taxes | 1,42,76,344 | 74,04,233 |
| (b) Insurance | 16,43,988 | 15,06,710 |
| (c) Legal & Professional Fees | 1,17,72,653 | 1,17,22,182 |
| (d) Payment to Auditors | | |
| - Audit Fees | 2,50,000 | 2,87,500 |
| (e) ROC Filing Fees | 23,572 | 42,000 |
| (f) Office Expenses | 1,04,771 | 3,84,155 |
| (g) Conveyance | 16,94,696 | 9,34,991 |
| (h) Sundry Balances W/off | (3,47,187) | (26,833) |
| (i) Printing & Stationery | 24,83,242 | 21,28,677 |
| (j) Telephone Expenses | 8,62,646 | 11,66,122 |
| (k) Postage & Courier | 7,23,632 | 8,57,817 |
| (l) Donation | 1,50,000 | 23,13,000 |
| (m) Motor Car Expenses | 23,63,307 | 21,87,600 |
| (n) Electricity Charges | 2,26,692 | 3,25,377 |
| (o) Membership & Subscription | 77,676 | 1,21,877 |
| (p) Share of Loss of Partnership Firm | 44,463 | 39,252 |
| (q) Exchange Loss | 13,84,096 | - |
| (r) Other Expenses | 4,40,971 | 14,51,382 |
| | 3,81,75,560 | 3,28,46,041 |
| Total | 25,90,73,894 | 21,50,51,694 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018
31 Income taxes
(a) Income Tax Expenses

| | For the year ended March 31, 2018 | For the year ended March 31, 2017 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Current tax | | |
| Current year | 1,50,00,000 | 1,29,00,000 |
| Short Provision for Tax for earlier years | (1,49,817) | 2,06,450 |
| Total current tax | 1,48,50,183 | 1,31,06,450 |
| Deferred tax | | |
| Relating to origination and reversal of temporary difference | 55,74,603 | 21,107 |
| Total deferred income tax expense/(credit) | 55,74,603 | 21,107 |
| Total income tax expense/(credit) | 2,04,24,786 | 1,31,27,557 |

(b) Tax reconciliation

A reconciliation between the statutory income tax rate applicable to the Company and the effective income tax rate of the Company is as follows :

(b) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

| | For the year ended March 31, 2018 | For the year ended March 31, 2017 |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Profit /(loss) before taxation | 5,49,86,998 | 5,66,14,403 |
| Enacted income tax rate in India | 33.06% | 33.06% |
| Tax at the enacted income tax rate | 1,81,80,351 | 1,87,18,420 |
| Reconciliation line items: | | |
| - Tax credit under section 80IB | - | 54,10,163 |
| - Others | 22,44,435 | (1,80,701) |
| | 2,04,24,786 | 1,31,27,557 |

(b) The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017:
As at March 31, 2017

| | As at April 01, 2016 | (Credit)/ Charge in Statement of profit and loss | As at March 31, 2017 |
|--|-------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities | | | |
| On Account of Depreciation | 3,05,01,351 | 1,99,129 | 3,07,00,480 |
| On expenses allowable on payment basis | (2,15,101) | 1,78,022 | (3,93,123) |
| | 3,07,16,452 | 21,107 | 3,10,93,603 |

As at March 31, 2018

| | As at April 01, 2017 | (Credit)/ Charge in Statement of profit and loss | As at March 31, 2018 |
|--|-------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) | | | |
| On Account of Depreciation | 3,07,00,480 | 59,74,705 | 3,66,75,185 |
| On expenses allowable on payment basis | (3,93,123) | 4,00,102 | (7,93,225) |
| | 3,10,93,603 | 55,74,603 | 3,74,68,410 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

32 DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO IND AS - 19 "EMPLOYEE BENEFITS"

i) Gratuity: In accordance with the applicable laws, the Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan ("The Gratuity Plan") covering eligible employees. The Gratuity Plan provides for a lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement (subject to completion of five years of continuous employment), death, incapacitation or termination of employment that are based on last drawn salary and tenure of employment. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation on the reporting date.

The disclosure in respect of the defined Gratuity Plan are given below:

Balance Sheet

Present value of plan liabilities
Fair value of plan assets
Asset/(Liability) recognised

| Defined benefit plans | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
| 35,26,269 | 28,31,626 | 19,51,767 |
| 21,48,933 | 15,59,382 | 12,55,646 |
| 13,77,336 | 12,72,244 | 6,96,121 |

Movements in plan assets and plan liabilities

As at 1st April 2017

Current service cost

Past service cost

Interest Cost/(Income)

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in demographic assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from experience adjustments

Employer contributions

Benefit payments

As at 31st March 2018

| Present value of obligations | Fair Value of Plan assets |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 28,31,626 | 15,59,382 |
| 8,65,562 | - |
| - | - |
| 2,11,178 | 1,40,227 |
| - | (50,676) |
| 2,11,665 | - |
| (4,95,632) | - |
| (66,284) | - |
| - | 5,00,000 |
| (31,846) | - |
| 35,26,269 | 21,48,933 |

As at 1st April 2016

Current service cost

Past service cost

Interest Cost/Income

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net finance income/cost

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from changes in financial assumptions

Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from experience adjustments

Employer contributions

Benefit payments

As at 31st March 2017

| Present value of obligations | Fair Value of Plan assets |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 19,51,767 | 12,55,646 |
| 7,16,006 | - |
| - | - |
| 1,56,141 | 96,810 |
| - | (43,074) |
| - | - |
| 7,712 | - |
| - | 2,50,000 |
| - | - |
| 28,31,626 | 15,59,382 |



Statement of Profit and Loss

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Employee Benefit Expenses: | | |
| Current service cost | 8,65,562 | 7,16,006 |
| Interest cost/(income) | 70,951 | 59,331 |
| Total amount recognised in Statement of Profit & Loss | 9,36,513 | 7,75,337 |

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability:

| | | |
|---|-------------------|---------------|
| Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in net finance income/(cost) | 50,676 | 43,074 |
| Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in Demographic assumptions | 2,11,665 | |
| Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions | (4,95,632) | 7,712.00 |
| Experience gains/(losses) | (66,284) | - |
| Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income | (2,99,575) | 50,786 |

Assumptions

With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans at their fair value on the balance

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Financial Assumptions | | |
| Discount rate | 7.75% | 7.50% |
| Salary Escalation Rate | 5.00% | 5.00% |

Major categories of plan assets of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 |
|--------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Insurance policies | 100% | 100% |

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of the overall plan liabilities to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:

| | Impact on defined benefit obligation | | |
|------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | Change in assumption | Increase in assumption | Decrease in assumption |
| Discount rate | 1.00% | 32,16,114 | 38,91,937 |
| Salary Escalation Rate | 1.00% | 39,20,482 | 31,87,312 |

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring

The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year end 31st March, 2018 as follows:

| Year ending March 31, 2018 | Defined benefit obligation |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 2019 | 1,49,843 |
| 2020 | 1,89,818 |
| 2021 | 1,98,449 |
| 2022 | 3,29,994 |
| 2023 | 3,78,466 |
| Thereafter | 22,25,794 |

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 16.41.



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018****33 Contingent Liabilities**

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Contingent liabilities | | | |
| Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts | | | |
| (i) Guarantees given by banks | 33,44,000 | 10,94,000 | 28,83,000 |
| (ii) liabilities that may arise in respect of disputed matters in relation to | | | |
| - VAT | - | 75,91,000 | 75,91,000 |
| (iii) Others | 1,43,87,000 | 92,27,000 | 1,00,74,000 |
| | 1,77,31,000 | 1,79,12,000 | 2,05,48,000 |

Note: - The Company's pending litigations comprise of claims against the Company and proceedings pending with tax and other authorities. The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has made adequate provisions, wherever required and disclosed the contingent liabilities, wherever applicable, in its financial statements. The Company does not reasonably expect the outcome of these proceedings to have a material impact on its financial statements.

34 Commitments

The Company does not have any commitments (including capital commitments) as on March 31, 2018. (As at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016 - 568.33 Lacs)

35 Earning Per share

(In Rupees)

| | For the year ended March 31, 2018 | For the year ended March 31, 2017 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Profit after tax available for equity shareholders | 3,45,62,212 | 4,34,86,846 |
| Weighted average number of equity shares | 50,00,000 | 50,00,000 |
| Nominal value of equity shares | 10 | 10 |
| Basic and diluted Earning Per Share | 6.91 | 8.70 |

36 Net debt reconciliations

| Particulars | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Non-Current borrowings | 8,31,59,622 | 10,54,93,490 |
| Current borrowings (including current maturities) | 15,91,18,994 | 16,81,26,044 |
| | 24,22,78,617 | 27,36,19,534 |

| Changes in liability arising from financing activities | For the year ended March 31, 2018 |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| Net debt as at April 01, 2017 | 27,36,19,534 |
| Cash flows | (3,07,84,191) |
| Borrowing cost | (5,56,726) |
| Net debt as at March 31, 2018 | 24,22,78,617 |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018****37 Financial instruments**

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

1. Fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade and other short term receivables, trade payables, other current liabilities, short term loans from banks and other financial institutions approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.

2. Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Group based on parameters such as interest rates and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken to account for expected losses of these receivables. Accordingly, fair value of such instruments is not materially different from their carrying amounts.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments by category are as follows:

| | FVOCI | FVTPL | Amortised cost | Total fair value | Carrying amount |
|------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at March 31, 2018 | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments | - | - | 19,27,485 | 19,27,485 | 19,27,485 |
| Trade receivables | - | - | 14,61,93,712 | 14,61,93,712 | 14,61,93,712 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | - | - | 94,06,964 | 94,06,964 | 94,06,964 |
| Other bank balances | - | - | 63,59,318 | 63,59,318 | 63,59,318 |
| Loans | - | - | 61,19,890 | 61,19,890 | 61,19,890 |
| Other financial assets | - | - | 30,15,721 | 30,15,721 | 30,15,721 |
| Total | - | - | 17,30,23,090 | 17,30,23,090 | 17,30,23,090 |
| Financial liabilities | | | | | |
| Borrowings | - | - | 24,22,78,617 | 24,22,78,617 | 24,22,78,617 |
| Trade payables | - | - | 6,38,27,748 | 6,38,27,748 | 6,38,27,748 |
| Others | - | - | 7,50,27,665 | 7,50,27,665 | 7,50,27,665 |
| Total financial liabilities | - | - | 38,11,34,030 | 38,11,34,030 | 38,11,34,030 |

| | FVOCI | FVTPL | Amortised cost | Total fair value | Carrying amount |
|------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at March 31, 2017 | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments | - | - | 18,86,748 | 18,86,748 | 18,86,748 |
| Trade receivables | - | - | 15,39,84,240 | 15,39,84,240 | 15,39,84,240 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | - | - | 17,77,287 | 17,77,287 | 17,77,287 |
| Other bank balances | - | - | 52,84,595 | 52,84,595 | 52,84,595 |
| Loans | - | - | 35,15,020 | 35,15,020 | 35,15,020 |
| Other financial assets | - | - | 27,26,961 | 27,26,961 | 27,26,961 |
| Total | - | - | 16,91,74,850 | 16,91,74,850 | 16,91,74,850 |
| Financial liabilities | | | | | |
| Borrowings | - | - | 27,36,19,534 | 27,36,19,534 | 27,36,19,534 |
| Trade payables | - | - | 7,05,58,740 | 7,05,58,740 | 7,05,58,740 |
| Others | - | - | 5,00,12,257 | 5,00,12,257 | 5,00,12,257 |
| Total financial liabilities | - | - | 39,41,90,531 | 39,41,90,531 | 39,41,90,531 |



| | FVOCI | FVTPL | Amortised cost | Total fair value | Carrying amount |
|------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at April 01, 2016 | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | |
| Investments | - | - | 17,51,000 | 17,51,000 | 17,51,000 |
| Trade receivables | - | - | 11,95,01,372 | 11,95,01,372 | 11,95,01,372 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | - | - | 2,19,156 | 2,19,156 | 2,19,156 |
| Other bank balances | - | - | 38,69,737 | 38,69,737 | 38,69,737 |
| Loans | - | - | 22,74,436 | 22,74,436 | 22,74,436 |
| Other financial assets | - | - | 21,70,602 | 21,70,602 | 21,70,602 |
| Total | - | - | 12,97,86,303 | 12,97,86,303 | 12,97,86,303 |
| Financial liabilities | | | | | |
| Borrowings | - | - | 25,49,07,308 | 25,49,07,308 | 25,49,07,308 |
| Trade payables | - | - | 2,71,84,918 | 2,71,84,918 | 2,71,84,918 |
| Others | - | - | 3,47,84,562 | 3,47,84,562 | 3,47,84,562 |
| Total financial liabilities | - | - | 31,68,76,788 | 31,68,76,788 | 31,68,76,788 |

There were no significant changes in classification and no significant movements between the fair value hierarchy classifications of financial



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

38 Financial risk factors

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, advances and trade and other payables. The purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations and to provide to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company's activities exposes it to Liquidity Risk, Market Risk and Credit risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised as below.

(A) Liquidity risk

The risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk management implies maintenance sufficient cash including availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet the obligations as and when due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring as far as possible that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its short term and long term liabilities as and when due. Anticipated future cash flows are expected to be sufficient to meet the liquidity requirements of the Company.

(i) The following is the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

| | Carrying amount | Payable on demand | 1-12 months | More than 12 months |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at March 31, 2018 | | | | |
| Non-derivative liabilities | | | | |
| Borrowings | 24,22,78,617 | - | 15,91,18,994 | 8,31,59,622 |
| Trade payables | 6,38,27,748 | - | 6,38,27,748 | - |
| Other financial liabilities | 7,50,27,665 | - | 7,50,27,665 | - |
| | 38,11,34,030 | - | 29,79,74,408 | 8,31,59,622 |

| | Carrying amount | Payable on demand | 1-12 months | More than 12 months |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at March 31, 2017 | | | | |
| Non-derivative liabilities | | | | |
| Borrowings | 27,36,19,534 | - | 16,81,26,044 | 10,54,93,490 |
| Trade payables | 7,05,58,740 | - | 7,05,58,740 | - |
| Other financial liabilities | 5,00,12,257 | - | 5,00,12,257 | - |
| | 39,41,90,531 | - | 28,86,97,041 | 10,54,93,490 |

| | Carrying amount | Payable on demand | 1-12 months | More than 12 months |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| As at April 01, 2016 | | | | |
| Non-derivative liabilities | | | | |
| Borrowings | 25,49,07,308 | - | 15,11,97,521 | 10,37,09,787 |
| Trade payables | 2,71,84,918 | - | 2,71,84,918 | - |
| Other financial liabilities | 3,47,84,562 | - | 3,47,84,562 | - |
| | 31,68,76,788 | - | 21,31,67,001 | 10,37,09,787 |

B. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes investment, deposits, foreign currency receivables and payables. The Company's treasury team manages the Market risk, which evaluates and exercises independent control over the entire process of market risk management.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the future. Hence the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies. The Company is not significantly exposed to the Foreign Currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.



| Exposure to Interest rate risk | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Total borrowings | 24,22,78,617 | 27,36,19,534 | 25,49,07,308 |
| % of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest | 100% | 100% | 100% |

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

| | For the year ended March 31, 2018 | For the year ended March 31, 2017 |
|--|---|---|
| 50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by | 12,11,393 | 13,68,098 |
| 50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by | (12,11,393) | (13,68,098) |

(C) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. Company's major sales are to its holding company,

| Exposure to the Credit risks | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Financial assets for which loss allowance is measured using Life time Expected Credit Losses (ECL) | | | |
| - Trade Receivables | 14,61,93,712 | 15,39,84,240 | 11,95,01,372 |

Trade and other receivables

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of assets and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risks on To assess whether there is a significant change increase in credit risk the Company compares the risks of default occurring on the assets as at the

- Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business.
- Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty.
- Financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the counterparty's ability to meet its obligations
- Significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of same counterparty

Ageing of the accounts receivables

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
|------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| < 180 days | 35,13,098 | 3,24,557 | 4,51,176 |
| > 180 days | 14,26,80,615 | 15,36,59,682 | 11,90,50,196 |
| | 14,61,93,712 | 15,39,84,240 | 11,95,01,372 |

Movement in provisions of doubtful debts and advances - There were no Provision of doubtful debts as on March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

39 Financial risk factors

Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to :

- (i) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- (ii) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders etc. The Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investor, creditors and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business. The Company will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio being a ratio of net debt as a percentage of total capital.

| | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 01, 2016 |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Total equity | 33,90,97,954 | 30,42,36,167 | 26,06,98,535 |
| Net debt (Total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents) | 23,28,71,653 | 27,18,42,247 | 25,46,88,152 |
| Total capital (Borrowings and Equity) | 57,19,69,607 | 57,60,78,414 | 51,53,86,687 |
| Gearing ratio | 40.71% | 47.19% | 49.42% |

(b) Dividends

The Company follows the policy of Dividend for every financial year as may be decided by Board considering financial performance of the company and other internal and external factors enumerated in the Company dividend policy.

40 Segment Reporting

The Company's Board of Directors consisting of Managing Director has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined under Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments". The CODM evaluates the Company's performance and allocated the resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Manufacture of Pharmaceuticals, Medicinal products and the management considers these business activities as a single reportable segment.

41 Related party disclosure under Ind AS 24

Name of related parties and description of relationship

(a) Holding Company

Parnax Lab Limited

(b) Key managerial personnel

Mr. Prakash M. Shah, Director

Mr. Baiju M. Shah, Director

(c) Relative of key managerial personnel

Mr. Binoy B. Shah, Son of Mr. Baiju M. Shah

(d) Concern in which KMP and/or Relatives of KMP is interested

M/s Nithyasha Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.

M/s. Tridente Medicamentos LLP

Transactions with Related parties

| Particulars | For the year ended March 31, 2018 | For the year ended March 31, 2017 |
|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Sale of Material | | |
| Parnax Lab Ltd. | 33,47,429 | 68,07,138 |
| Nithyasha Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. | 34,23,415 | 40,48,131 |
| Tridente Medicamentos LLP | 90,46,486 | - |
| Purchase of Material | | |
| Parnax Lab Ltd. | 9,600 | 765 |
| Interest Paid | 1,79,507 | 1,80,001 |
| Nithyasha Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. | | |
| Purchase of Property, plant & equipment | | |
| Parnax Lab Ltd. | 21,32,718 | - |
| Job Work Charges Received | | |
| Parnax Lab Ltd. | 2,88,750 | - |
| Salary Paid to Key Management Personnel & to their Relatives | | |
| Mr. Prakash M. Shah | 36,00,000 | 30,00,000 |
| Mr. Baiju M. Shah | 36,00,000 | 30,00,000 |
| Mr. Mihir P. Shah | 30,00,000 | 24,00,000 |
| Mrs. Pragna P. Shah | 7,20,000 | 7,20,000 |
| Mrs. Ila B. Shah | 7,20,000 | 7,20,000 |
| Mrs. Ami M. Shah | 12,00,000 | 7,20,000 |
| Mr. Binoy Shah | 24,00,000 | 18,00,000 |



Balances as at

| Particulars | As at March 31, 2018 | As at March 31, 2017 | As at April 1, 2016 |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| Loan | | | |
| Parnax Lab Ltd | - | - | 62,84,822 |
| Salary Payable to Key Management Personnel & to their Relatives | | | |
| Mr. Prakash M. Shah | 1,196 | 89,392 | - |
| Mr. Baiju M. Shah | 98 | 60,382 | 2,747 |
| Mr. Mihir P. Shah | 503 | 8,024 | - |
| Mrs. Pragna P. Shah | 774 | 47,794 | 1,822 |
| Mrs. Ila B. Shah | 1,267 | 89,995 | 22,174 |
| Mrs. Ami M. Shah | 221 | 39,341 | 1,935 |
| Mr. Binoy Shah | 78 | 5,640 | 53,032 |
| Unsecured Loan from concern in which KMP and/or Relatives of KMP is interested | | | |
| Nithyasha Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. | 15,00,000 | 15,00,000 | 15,00,000 |
| Novomed Pharma Pvt. Ltd. | 3,38,000 | 3,49,611 | 3,49,611 |
| Receivable from Concern in which KMP and/or Relatives of KMP is interested | | | |
| Nithyasha Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. | 6,74,784 | 4,73,681 | 2,87,437 |
| Tridente Medicamentos LLP | 75,20,912 | - | - |
| Receivable from Holding Company | | | |
| - Parnax Lab Ltd | 51,25,345 | 11,85,644 | - |



NAXPAR PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

42 First time adoption of Ind AS

The accounting policies set out in Note 1, have been applied in preparing the financial statements from the year ended March 31, 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at April 01, 2016. In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the Act (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Group's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

Exemptions and exceptions availed

A. Ind AS optional exemptions

(i) Deemed Cost

The Company on first time adoption of Ind AS, has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant & equipment and other intangible assets as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed costs as at the date of transition.

(ii) Designation of previously recognised financial instruments

Paragraph D19B of Ind AS 101 gives an option to an entity to designate investments in equity instruments at FVOCI on the basis of the facts and circumstances at the date of transition to Ind AS. The Group has opted to apply this exemption for its investment in equity Investments.

B. Ind AS mandatory exemptions

(i) Estimates

An entity's estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies).

Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

The Group made estimates for following item in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

(ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(iii) De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Company has elected to apply derecognition requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

C. Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition date)

(ii) A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Group prepared in accordance with

A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 & March 31, 2017

There are no Ind AS Adjustments required in the Previous GAAP information in comparison to the Ind AS GAAP Information.

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

There are no material Ind AS Adjustments required in the Previous GAAP information in comparison to the Ind AS GAAP Information except for reclassification of Remeasurement of Defined Benefit liability to Other Comprehensive Income, which does not results in any change in the total comprehensive income.

C. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

There are no Ind AS Adjustments required in the Previous GAAP Equity in comparison to the Ind AS GAAP Equity.

D. Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

Notes to First-time adoption:

(i) Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations

Under Ind AS, re-measurements i.e. actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in the net interest expense on the net defined benefit liability are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) instead of profit or loss. Under the previous GAAP, these re-measurements were forming part of the profit or loss for the year. As a result of this change there is no impact on the total equity as at March 31, 2017.



43 Recent accounting pronouncements

IND AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The MCA has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amended Rules, 2018 ("amended rules"). As per the amended rules, Ind AS 115 "Revenue from contracts with customers" supersedes Ind AS 11, "Construction contracts" and Ind AS 18, "Revenue" and is applicable for all accounting periods commencing on or after 1 April 2018. Ind AS 115 introduces a new framework of five step model for the analysis of revenue transactions. The model specifies that revenue should be recognised when (or as) an entity transfer control of goods or services to a customer at the amount to which the entity expects to be entitled. Further the new standard requires enhanced disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers. The new revenue standard is applicable to the Group from 1 April 2018.

The management is yet to assess the impact of the aforesaid amendments on the Group's financial information.

Ind AS 21 - Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration:

On March 28, 2018, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") has notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 effective from April 1, 2018 containing Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration which clarifies the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income, when an entity has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign currency.

This amendment will not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

- 44 The Group is yet to receive balance confirmations in respect of certain financial assets and financial liabilities. The Management does not expect any material difference affecting the current year's financial statements due to the same.
- 45 The consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2018.
- 46 The figures of the previous year's have been regrouped or reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable.

As per our report of even date
For Ladha Singhal and Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No : 120241W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vinod Ladha

(Vinod Ladha)
Partner
M. No. 104151
Place : Mumbai
Date : 30th may, 2018



Prakash M. Shah

(Prakash M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CEO
DIN 00440980

Baiju M. Shah

(Baiju M. Shah)
Whole Time Director & CFO
DIN 00440806